.ورفضت ما عدا ذلك من طلبات

The court ruled to terminate Lease Contract No. 
(60) dated 24 April 2002, vacate the disputed plot,
and obligate Agility to pay compensation for the
post-contractual period from 24 April 2022 until
October 2025 in the amount of KWD
9,549,802.333 ( Nine million five hundred forty-
nine thousand eight hundred two Kuwaiti Dinars
and three hundred thirty-three fils), in addition to
KWD 300 (three hundred Kuwaiti Dinars) as legal
fees.

Concluding 
Judgment of the 
Court of First 
Instance 

حكمت محكمة الاستئناف بقبول الاستئنافين شكلاً، وفي  منطوق حكم الاستئناف